Objects and the Proposal on the Company's Plan for Issuing A-shares to Specific Objects in 2023.

These Proposals were deliberated and approved at the 2nd Extraordinary Shareholders’ Meeting of

the Company held on July 18, 2023. The Company disclosed the Announcement of Approval from

China FAW Group Co., Ltd. Regarding the Matters of Issuing A-Share Stocks to Specific Objects

in the Company in 2023. On August 3, 2023, the Company disclosed the Announcement on the

Application for the Issuance of A-shares to Specific Objects in 2023 Accepted by the Shenzhen

Stock Exchange. For details of the above proposals, please refer to the relevant announcements

published by the Company in Securities Times, China Securities Journal and CNINFO

(http://www.cninfo.com.cn).

XIV. Major Events of Subsidiaries

□ Applicable Not applicable

Full Text of 2023 Semi-annual Report FAW JIEFANG GROUP CO.,LTD.

56

Section VII Changes in Shares and Shareholders

I. Changes in Shares

1. Changes in shares

Unit: share

Before the Change Increase/Decrease Made by the Change (+, -) After the Change

Qty. Scale
Issue of

New Shares

Bonus

shares

Share Transferred from

Accumulation Fund
Others Subtotal Qty. Scale

I. Restricted shares 3,241,570,824 69.66%   -3,226,753,496 -3,226,753,496 14,817,328 0.32%

1. Shares held by the state

2. Shares held by the state-

owned legal person
3,197,912,134 68.72%   -3,197,912,134 -3,197,912,134

3. Shares held by other domestic

enterprises
43,658,690 0.94%   -28,841,362 -28,841,362 14,817,328 0.32%

Including: shares held by

domestic legal person

Shares held by domestic

natural person
43,658,690 0.94%   -28,841,362 -28,841,362 14,817,328 0.32%

4. Shares held by foreign

enterprises

Including: shares held by

overseas legal person

Shares held by overseas

natural person

II. Unrestricted shares 1,411,754,078 30.34%   3,210,760,924 3,210,760,924
4,622,515,0

02
99.68%

Full Text of 2023 Semi-annual Report FAW JIEFANG GROUP CO.,LTD.

57

1. CNY ordinary shares 1,411,754,078 30.34%   3,210,760,924 3,210,760,924
4,622,515,0

02
99.68%

2. Foreign shares listed in China

3. Foreign shares listed overseas

4. Others

III. Total number of shares 4,653,324,902 100.00%   -15,992,572 -15,992,572
4,637,332,3

30

100.00

%

Full Text of 2023 Semi-annual Report FAW JIEFANG GROUP CO.,LTD.

58

Reasons for changes in shares

Applicable □ Not applicable

During the reporting period, the Company failed to achieve the performance assessment

objectives set for the second release period first granted and the first release period reserved by

the Company's Phase I restricted share incentive plan, and a total of 15,992,572 shares were

repurchased and canceled due to organizational transfer, statutory retirement and personal reasons.

After the aforesaid repurchase and cancellation, the total share capital of the Company was